

## CITY OF BROWN CITY

A Progressive Industrial and Agricultural Community

4205 Main Street, Post Office Box 99, Brown City, Michigan 48416-0099 Phone: (810) 346-2325 Fax: (810) 346-3802 email: browncty@greatlakes.net

## Resolution 14-07

Councilmembers: Patricia Jacobson Robert Jacobson Dan Loutzenhiser Ross McIvor Julie Miller William Walters

City Clerk: Juanita M. Smith

City Treasurer: Carol Walters

City Manager: Clint Holmes

Police Chief: Ron Smith

DPW Foreman: Phil Bartle

Administrative Assistant: David Van Cura

City Assessor: Sanilac Assessors

## Resolution Opposing the Construction of the Nuclear Waste Repository in the Great Lakes Basin

**WHEREAS,** Ontario Power Generation is proposing to construct an underground long-term burial facility for all of Ontario's low and intermediate level radioactive nuclear waste at the Bruce Nuclear Generating Station, some of which is highly radioactive and will remain toxic for over 100,000 years. This site is approximately 1,100 yards inland from the shore of Lake Huron and about 440 yards below the lake level; and,

**WHEREAS,** water is North America's most important resource and should be protected and managed prudently; and,

WHEREAS, the Great Lakes are an irreplaceable natural resource, containing 21% of the world's, and 95% of North America's, fresh water vital to human and environmental health; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Great Lakes are vital to the economic and agricultural well-being to both Canada and the United States of America; and.

**WHEREAS**, Lake Huron and the connecting waters, including Lake St. Clair, are a source of drinking water for millions of people downstream in Canada, the United States of America and First Nations; and,

WHEREAS, concern has been expressed by individuals, citizen and environmental groups and municipalities and counties in both Canada and the United States; and,

**WHEREAS**, under the 2012 Protocol Amending the Agreement Between Canada and the United States of America on Great Lakes Water Quality, the governments of Canada and the United States acknowledge the importance of anticipating, preventing and responding to threats to the waters of the Great Lakes; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Governments of Canada and of the United States share a responsibility and an obligation to protect the Great Lakes from contamination from various sources of pollution, including the leakage of nuclear waste from an underground nuclear waste repository; and,

WHEREAS placing a permanent nuclear waste burial facility so close to the Great Lakes is illadvised. The potential damage to the Great Lakes from any leak or breach of radioactivity far outweighs any suggested economic benefit that might be derived from burying radioactive nuclear waste at this site. The ecology of the Great Lakes, valuable beyond measure to the health and economic well-being of the entire region, should not be placed at risk by storing radioactive nuclear waste underground so close to the shoreline:

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the City Council for the City of Brown City, in order to protect the Great Lakes and its tributaries, urges that neither this proposed nuclear waste repository at the Bruce Nuclear Generating Station nor any other underground nuclear waste repository be constructed in the Great Lakes Basin, in Canada, the United States, or any First Nation property.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the City of Brown City urges the Government of Canada and the Government of Ontario to reject (and seek alternatives to) Ontario Power Generation's proposal to bury radioactive nuclear waste in the Great Lakes Basin.

**BE IF FURTHER RESOLVED,** that copies of this resolution be provided to Ontario Premier Kathleen Wynne, Canada's Prime Minister Stephen Harper, Canada's Federal Minister of the Environment Leona Aglukkaq and Governor Rick Snyder, State Senator Phil Pavlov and Representative Candice Miller.

The foregoing Resolution was offered on July 28, 2014, by Councilmember Julie Miller, and seconded by Councilmember Patricia Jacobson. There followed a Roll Call Vote with six (6) Councilmembers present:

CM Jacobson-yes, CM Loutzenhiser-yes, CM McIvor-yes, CM Miller-yes, CM Jacobson-yes, CM Walters-yes.

Yeas:  $\underline{6}$  Abstaining:  $\underline{0}$ Nays: 0 Absent: 0

A QUORUM BEING PRESENT - MOTION DECLARED CARRIED.

I, Juanita M. Smith, City Clerk of the City of Brown City, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the City Council of the government of the City of Brown City, County of Sanilac, State of Michigan at a regular meeting held on July 28, 2014, and that said meeting was conducted and public notice of said meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act, being Act 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, and that the minutes of said meeting were kept and will be or have been made available as required by said Act.

Juanita M. Smith
City Clerk
City of Brown City
Sanilac County, Michigan